JOINT COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

ILLINOIS GENERAL ASSEMBLY

CO-CHAIR: SEN. BILL CUNNINGHAM

CO-CHAIR: REP. RYAN SPAIN



SEN. CRISTINA CASTRO SEN. DONALD P. DEWITTE SEN. DALE FOWLER SEN. NAPOLEON HARRIS, III SEN. SALLY J. TURNER REP. EVA-DINA DELGADO REP. JACKIE HAAS REP. STEVEN REICK REP. CURTIS J. TARVER, II REP. DAVE VELLA

700 STRATTON BUILDING SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62706 (217) 785-2254

JOINT COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

CERTIFICATION OF NO OBJECTION TO PROPOSED RULEMAKING

This is to certify that the Joint Committee on Administrative Rules, at its 4/8/25 meeting, considered the following rulemakings:

Permits and General Provisions (35 Ill. Adm. Code 201; 48 Ill. Reg. 6554)

Alternative Control Strategies (35 Ill. Adm. Code 202; 48 Ill. Reg. 6569)

Major Stationary Sources Construction and Modification (35 Ill. Adm. Code 203; 48 Ill. Reg. 6574)

Prevention of Significant Deterioration (35 Ill. Adm. Code 204; 48 Ill. Reg. 6655)

Nitrogen Oxides Emissions (35 Ill. Adm. Code 217; 48 Ill. Reg. 11469)

Toxic Air Contaminants (35 Ill. Adm. Code 232; 48 Ill. Reg. 6676)

After consideration, and based upon the Agreements, if any, for modification of the rulemakings made by the agency and attached to this document, the Committee determined that no Objection will be issued to the above-mentioned rulemakings.

April 8, 2025

Kin Schut

Kim Schultz Executive Director

Attachments: Agreements

SECOND NOTICE CHANGES

Agency:		Pollution Control Board
Rulemaking:		Permits and General Provisions (35 Ill. Adm. Code 201; 48 Ill. Reg. 6554)
Changes:		
1.	In line 257, delete "must" and restore "shall".	
2.	In line 259, delete " <u>under</u> " and restore "pursuant to".	
3.	In lines 308-309, strike "of this Section".	
4.	In line 482, strike "of this Section".	
5.	In line 483, strike "subsections" and add "subsection".	

(TR) (4/16/25)

SECOND NOTICE CHANGES

Agency: Pollution Control Board

Rulemaking: Major Stationary Sources Construction and Modification (35 Ill. Adm. Code 203; 48 Ill. Reg. 6574)

Changes:

- 1. In line 43, change "With" to lowercase.
- 2. In line 246, add "date" after "this".
- 3. In lines 239 and 243, add "the full" after "date of".
- 4. In line 313, change "must" to "shall".
- 5. In line 318, change "The" to "Such" and add "but need not be limited to," after "include,".
- 6. In line 343, add a comma after "include".
- 7. In line 418, delete the comma.
- 8. In line 442, add "accordance with the" after the second "in".
- 9. In line 528, add a colon at the end.
- 10. In line 548, change "the" to "such".
- 11. In line 559, change "such" to "the".
- 12. In line 623, delete "is defined for the purposes of" and add "for".
- 13. In line 635, change "such" to "the".
- 14. In line 636, delete "part".
- 15. In line 698, add "Parts 51 and" after "CFR".
- 16. In line 715, delete "that".
- 17. In line 736, change "the" to "such".
- 18. In line 750, delete the comma.
- 19. In line 987, add a comma before "means".

- 20. In line 991, add "(a)(3)" after "204.420".
- 21. In line 1064, delete "Part".

22. In line 1117, delete both commas.

- 23. In line 11467 change "Must" to "shall".
- 24. In line 1180, add "NSR are" after the second "of".
- 25. In line 1279, add "<u>the</u>" after "<u>For</u>".
- 26. In line 1296, delete the second comma.

27. In line 1297, delete the comma.

- 28. In line 1298, delete the first comma.
- 29. In line 1389, add "such" after "any".
- 30. In line 1461, change "may" to "shall".
- 31. In line 1463, change "sections" to "section".
- 32. In line 1466, change "will" to "shall".
- 33. In line 1755, change "must" to "shall".
- 34. In line 1775, change "the" to "such".
- 35. In line 1788, change "must" to "shall".
- 36. In line 1829, change "such" to "the" and then change "the" to "such".
- 37. In line 1874, change "must" to "shall".
- 38. In line 1880, change "must" to "shall".
- 39. In lines 1895 and 1899, change "must" to "shall".
- 40. In line 1909, change "must" to "shall".
- 41. In line 1913, change "must" to "shall".
- 42. In line 1919, add "as" after "creditable".
- 43. In line 1922, change "purpose" to "purposes".
- 44. In line 2049, delete "must not".

- 45. In line 2056, change "specify" to "set forth".
- 46. In line 2191, delete "applicable".
- 47. Delete lines 2194-2195.
- 48. In line 2224, add a comma after "minimum".
- 49. In line 2259, delete "those amount of such emissions and reductions and the" and add "the amount of those emissions and reductions and such".
- 50. In line 2283, change "shall" to "may".
- 51. In line 2305, add a colon at the end.
- 52. In line 2365, delete the first "the".
- 53. In line 2373, delete the first comma.
- 54. In lines 2378-2380, delete "violation, or to a violation of an ambient air increment established in Subpart D of 35 Ill. Adm. Code Part 204" and add "or PSD increment violation".
- 55. In line 2394, change "will" to "shall".
- 56. In line 2395, change "will" to "shall".
- 57. In line 2408, change "such" to "the".
- 58. In line 2409, change the first "the" to "such".
- 59. In line 2544, change "compliance" to "accordance".
- 60. In line 2705, capitalize "quality assurance" and "quality control".
- 61. In line 2705, capitalize "quality assurance" and "quality control".
- 62. In line 2730, change "will" to "shall".
- 63. In line 2769, change "will" to "shall".
- 64. In line 2772, change "under" to "pursuant to".

(TR) (4/21/25)

SECOND NOTICE CHANGES

Agency: Pollution Control Board

Rulemaking: Prevention of Significant Deterioration (35 Ill. Adm. Code 204; 48 Ill. Reg. 6655)

Changes:

1. In line 222, strike both commas.

2. In line 626, strike "State(s)" and add "State or States".

(TR) (4/21)